
This article was downloaded by: [Tomsk State University of Control Systems and Radio]
On: 19 February 2013, At: 10:06
Publisher: Taylor & Francis
Informa Ltd Registered in England and Wales Registered Number: 1072954 Registered
office: Mortimer House, 37-41 Mortimer Street, London W1T 3JH, UK

Molecular Crystals and Liquid Crystals
Publication details, including instructions for authors and
subscription information:
http://www.tandfonline.com/loi/gmcl18

A Study on Deep Shade Anthraquinone
Dyes for Positive Colour Liquid Crystal
Display
Xiu Quan Yang a , Jia Ru Wang a & Guo Du Ren a
a Department of Fine Chem. Tech., Dalian Univ. of Tech., Dalian,
116012, China
Version of record first published: 24 Sep 2006.

To cite this article: Xiu Quan Yang , Jia Ru Wang & Guo Du Ren (1991): A Study on Deep Shade
Anthraquinone Dyes for Positive Colour Liquid Crystal Display, Molecular Crystals and Liquid
Crystals, 199:1, 1-5

To link to this article:  http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/00268949108030911

PLEASE SCROLL DOWN FOR ARTICLE

Full terms and conditions of use: http://www.tandfonline.com/page/terms-and-
conditions

This article may be used for research, teaching, and private study purposes. Any
substantial or systematic reproduction, redistribution, reselling, loan, sub-licensing,
systematic supply, or distribution in any form to anyone is expressly forbidden.

The publisher does not give any warranty express or implied or make any
representation that the contents will be complete or accurate or up to date. The
accuracy of any instructions, formulae, and drug doses should be independently
verified with primary sources. The publisher shall not be liable for any loss, actions,
claims, proceedings, demand, or costs or damages whatsoever or howsoever caused
arising directly or indirectly in connection with or arising out of the use of this material.

http://www.tandfonline.com/loi/gmcl18
http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/00268949108030911
http://www.tandfonline.com/page/terms-and-conditions
http://www.tandfonline.com/page/terms-and-conditions


Mol.  Cryst. Liq. Cryst., 1991, Vol. 199, pp. 1-5 
Reprints available directly from the publisher 
Photocopying permitted by license only 
0 1991 Gordon and Breach Science Publishers S.A. 
Printed in the United States of America 

A Study on Deep Shade Anthraquinone 
Dyes for Positive Colour Liquid Crystal 
Display? 
XIU QUAN YANG, JIA RU WANG and GUO DU REN 
Department of Fine Chem. Tech., Dalian Univ. of Tech., Dalian 116012 China 

{Received July 25, 1990) 

Keywords: liquid crystal, dye, color LCD 

1. INTRODUCTION 

“Guest-Host” effect liquid crystal displays have many advantages, such as vivid 
colour, wide viewing angle and high brightness. They are used not only for colour 
display devices but also for the light valve array of full colour display devices. 

There are two kinds of “Guest-Host’’ L. C. display: The negative type and the 
positive type. 

The anthraquinone dyes with positive dichroism have been widely used in neg- 
ative colour L. C. displays. The dyes with negative dichroism used in positive 
colour L. C. display have advantages over those with positive dichroism used in 
negative colour L. C .  displays. 

Anthraquinone dyes usually have the transition moment almost parallel to their 
molecular long axis and possess positive dichroism, but only a few anthraquinone 
dyes with orange to red shade exhibiting negative dichroism have been reported.’ 

In previous work, we have studied different series of anthraquinone dyes from 
yellow to red with negative dichroism. They are summarized in Table I.2*3 

In the present work, three series of anthraquinone dyes with violet to blue shades 
have been designed and synthesized. All of them show negative dichroism. 

In these molecules, different electro-donating or electro-withdrawing substi- 
tuents, such as alkylamino, nitro and hydroxy groups are introduced to the a- 
position of anthraquinone molecule in order to reduce the transition energy of the 
molecule. Therefore the maximum absorption wavelength shifts to a longer wave- 
length area. On the other hand, substituted benzoylated amino or hydroxy groups 

t Project Supported by National Natural Science Foundation of China. 

(479]/1 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

T
om

sk
 S

ta
te

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 o

f 
C

on
tr

ol
 S

ys
te

m
s 

an
d 

R
ad

io
] 

at
 1

0:
06

 1
9 

Fe
br

ua
ry

 2
01

3 



2/[480] X. Q. YANG, J .  R. WANG AND G .  D. REN 

TABLE I 

Yellow-red anthraquinone dyes with negative dichroisrn 

Series Molecular structure A max nm S 

1 500 505 -0.33 -0.36 

2 

3 

428 430 -0.15 -0.22 

5 458 461 

-0.07 

- 0.30 

.0.29 - .0.30 

introduced to the other unsubstituted a-positions cause the transition moment of 
dyes to turn and be perpendicular to its molecular long axis. 

These dyes are summarized in Table 11. 

2. EXPERIMENTAL 

The dichroic dyes have been synthesized starting from 1,8-dihydroxyanthraquinone. 
All dyes have been purified by thin layer chromatograph on silica gel G and/or 
recrystallization. The molecular structure of dyes are identified by IR, NMR, MS 
and elemental analysis. The syntheses and characterization of these dyes are de- 
scribed elsewhere. 

The optical densities and maximum absorption wavelengths of the dyes are from 
a Shimadzu UV-240 spectrophotometer. The cell employed in the experiment is 
15 x 35 mm in size. The thickness of the liquid crystal layer in the cell is 10 pm. 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

T
om

sk
 S

ta
te

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 o

f 
C

on
tr

ol
 S

ys
te

m
s 

an
d 

R
ad

io
] 

at
 1

0:
06

 1
9 

Fe
br

ua
ry

 2
01

3 



POSITIVE COLOR L.C. [481]/3 

TABLE I1 

Violet-blue anthraquinone dyes with negative dichroism 

A 

Series Molecular structure X max, nm S ,  A max, nm s2 

-0.33 
5 630 -0.34 

S 
- 0.38 - 0.40 

680 
\ / 

)~<=)-oc)ip o i i C C ' e R  
- 

B 

C 

- 0.27 

-0.28 
S 61 5 -0.27 

-0.28 
S 664 

A liquid crystal E63 is used as a host in this work. The properties of these dyes 
are illustrated in Table 111. 

3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS 

Solubility of Dyes in Liquid Crystal 

One of the important factors for colour L. C. displays is sufficient solubility of the 
dye in liquid crystals. 

Of the dyes synthesized in this work, the solubilities of dichroic dyes of the B 
series, in which there is one acyl group, are higher than 4% by weight. Dyes of 
the B series have greater solubility than the C series, in which there are two acyl 
groups in the molecule. It was similarly found that the dyes were nearly insoluble 
in L. C .  when three acyl groups were introduced into the dye molecules of the A 
series. In the A and C series, R in the side chains are alkyl groups, the solubilities 
are higher than when R is an alkoxy group. 

Order Parameter 

The key factor for negative dichroic anthraquinone dyes is that acylated amino or 
hydroxy groups must be present in the molecule. In our case substituted benzoyl 
group was introduced. 

Dyes of A and C series contain two benzoyl groups with long chain alkyl or 
alkoxy substituents. The absolute values of their order parameters are as high as 
-0,34 + -0,38. There is only one benzoyl group in the dyes of the B series. The 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

T
om

sk
 S

ta
te

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 o

f 
C

on
tr

ol
 S

ys
te

m
s 

an
d 

R
ad

io
] 

at
 1

0:
06

 1
9 

Fe
br

ua
ry

 2
01

3 



4/[482] X. Q. YANG, J .  R. WANG AND G. D. REN 

TABLE I11 

Maximum absorption and order parameter of the dyes 

S l  SZ 
No. Molecular structure R Content wt% A maxl A maxz 

1 
2 
3 

4 

5 
6 
9 

19 
20 
21 
22 

23 

24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 

33 

34 
35 
36 
37 

-C,H9 0.5 
-C5Hl, 0.5 
-C6H13 0.5 

-C,H,, 0.5 

-C,Hl, 0.5 
-C9H,9 0.5 
-OC,Hl, 0.3 
-C,Hy 1.5 
-C6H13 1.5 
-C,H,, 1.5 
-C9H19 1.5 

-OC4H9 1.5 

-OC,Hll 1.5 

-OC,Hls 1.5 
-OC,Hll 1.5 
-OC9Hl, 1.5 
-C,Hy 1.0 
-C6Hl, 1.0 
-C,HI5 1.0 
-C,H,, 1.0 

-OC,Hg 0.8 

-OC,Hll 0.8 
-OC6H13 0.8 
-OC,Hl, 0.8 
-OC,H,, 0.8 

-OC,Hl, 1.5 

-0.34 
-0.34 
-0.34 

- 0.35 

-0.36 
-0.36 
-0.38 
-0.27 
-0.27 
-0.27 
-0.27 

-0.27 

- 0.27 
-0.27 
-0.28 
-0.28 
-0.28 
-0.36 
-0.38 
-0.38 
-0.39 

-0.34 

-0.37 
-0.38 
-0.39 
-0.39 

-0.33 
- 0.34 
-0.34 

-0.35 

- 0.37 
~ 0.38 
-0.40 
-0.27 
-0.27 
- 0.27 
- 0.27 

-0.27 

-0.27 
-0.27 
- 0.28 
~ 0.28 
- 0.28 
- 0.37 
-0.38 
-0.37 
- 0.38 

-0.34 

-0.38 
-0.39 
-0.37 
-0.38 

absolute values of their parameters are in the range of - 0,27 + - 0,29, which are 
obviously lower than those of the A and C series. It was found that in each series 
the dyes substituted with alkoxy groups in the side chain have slightly higher order 
parameters than those substituted with alkyl groups containing the same number 
of carbon atoms. The side chain has an influence on the value of order parameter; 
in all series, increasing the number of carbon atoms in the side chain increases 
the absolute value of order parameter until the number of carbon atoms reaches 
7 or 8. 

Absorption Spectra 

As a general rule the maximum absorption wavelength shift to short wavelength 
due to the result of acylation of either the amino or hydroxy group. For example, 
in our previous work, it was found that the maximum absorption wavelength of 
the dye of formula 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

T
om

sk
 S

ta
te

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 o

f 
C

on
tr

ol
 S

ys
te

m
s 

an
d 

R
ad

io
] 

at
 1

0:
06

 1
9 

Fe
br

ua
ry

 2
01

3 



POSITIVE COLOR L.C. [483]15 

is 526 nm, while that of dye of formula 

decreases to 458 nm. A similar relationship occurs in dyes of 

But in our present work it has been found that the introduction of acylated 
hydroxy group has little influence on the maximum absorption, viz the maximum 
absorption of acylated dye is 663 nm and 613 nm while that of the nonacylated is 
only 664 nm and 615 nrn (see Table 11). 

References 

1 .  A. V. Ivashchenko et al., Mol. Cryst. Liq. Cryst., 129, 259 (1985). 
2.  Guo Du Ren, Wei Wu, Jia Ru Wang, presented at the First International Symposium on Chemistry 

3 .  Wei Wu, Guo Du Ren, Jia Ru Wang, Journal of Dalin University of Technology, 29,645 (1989). 
on Functional Dyes. June, 1989 in Osaka. 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

T
om

sk
 S

ta
te

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 o

f 
C

on
tr

ol
 S

ys
te

m
s 

an
d 

R
ad

io
] 

at
 1

0:
06

 1
9 

Fe
br

ua
ry

 2
01

3 




