This article was downloaded by: [Tomsk State University of Control Systems and Radio]

On: 19 February 2013, At: 10:06

Publisher: Taylor & Francis

Informa Ltd Registered in England and Wales Registered Number: 1072954 Registered

office: Mortimer House, 37-41 Mortimer Street, London W1T 3JH, UK



Molecular Crystals and Liquid Crystals

Publication details, including instructions for authors and subscription information:

http://www.tandfonline.com/loi/gmcl18

A Study on Deep Shade Anthraquinone Dyes for Positive Colour Liquid Crystal Display

Xiu Quan Yang ^a , Jia Ru Wang ^a & Guo Du Ren ^a

^a Department of Fine Chem. Tech., Dalian Univ. of Tech., Dalian, 116012, China

Version of record first published: 24 Sep 2006.

To cite this article: Xiu Quan Yang, Jia Ru Wang & Guo Du Ren (1991): A Study on Deep Shade Anthraquinone Dyes for Positive Colour Liquid Crystal Display, Molecular Crystals and Liquid Crystals, 199:1, 1-5

To link to this article: http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/00268949108030911

PLEASE SCROLL DOWN FOR ARTICLE

Full terms and conditions of use: http://www.tandfonline.com/page/terms-and-conditions

This article may be used for research, teaching, and private study purposes. Any substantial or systematic reproduction, redistribution, reselling, loan, sub-licensing, systematic supply, or distribution in any form to anyone is expressly forbidden.

The publisher does not give any warranty express or implied or make any representation that the contents will be complete or accurate or up to date. The accuracy of any instructions, formulae, and drug doses should be independently verified with primary sources. The publisher shall not be liable for any loss, actions, claims, proceedings, demand, or costs or damages whatsoever or howsoever caused arising directly or indirectly in connection with or arising out of the use of this material.

Mol. Cryst. Liq. Cryst., 1991, Vol. 199, pp. 1-5 Reprints available directly from the publisher Photocopying permitted by license only © 1991 Gordon and Breach Science Publishers S.A. Printed in the United States of America

A Study on Deep Shade Anthraquinone Dyes for Positive Colour Liquid Crystal Display[†]

XIU QUAN YANG, JIA RU WANG and GUO DU REN

Department of Fine Chem. Tech., Dalian Univ. of Tech., Dalian 116012 China

(Received July 25, 1990)

Keywords: liquid crystal, dye, color LCD

1. INTRODUCTION

"Guest-Host" effect liquid crystal displays have many advantages, such as vivid colour, wide viewing angle and high brightness. They are used not only for colour display devices but also for the light valve array of full colour display devices.

There are two kinds of "Guest-Host" L. C. display: The negative type and the positive type.

The anthraquinone dyes with positive dichroism have been widely used in negative colour L. C. displays. The dyes with negative dichroism used in positive colour L. C. display have advantages over those with positive dichroism used in negative colour L. C. displays.

Anthraquinone dyes usually have the transition moment almost parallel to their molecular long axis and possess positive dichroism, but only a few anthraquinone dyes with orange to red shade exhibiting negative dichroism have been reported.¹

In previous work, we have studied different series of anthraquinone dyes from yellow to red with negative dichroism. They are summarized in Table I.^{2,3}

In the present work, three series of anthraquinone dyes with violet to blue shades have been designed and synthesized. All of them show negative dichroism.

In these molecules, different electro-donating or electro-withdrawing substituents, such as alkylamino, nitro and hydroxy groups are introduced to the α -position of anthraquinone molecule in order to reduce the transition energy of the molecule. Therefore the maximum absorption wavelength shifts to a longer wavelength area. On the other hand, substituted benzoylated amino or hydroxy groups

[†] Project Supported by National Natural Science Foundation of China.

TABLE I
Yellow-red anthraquinone dyes with negative dichroism

Series	Molecular structure	λ max nm	S	
1	NHCO	500 505	-0.33 -0.36	
2	NHCO-OH OCO-O-OR	428 430	-0.15 -0.22	
3	R-COCHN NHCO-R	446	- 0.07	
4	RO-OCHN OCO-OH	462	-0.30	
5	HO	458 461	-0.29 -0.30	

introduced to the other unsubstituted α -positions cause the transition moment of dyes to turn and be perpendicular to its molecular long axis.

These dyes are summarized in Table II.

2. EXPERIMENTAL

The dichroic dyes have been synthesized starting from 1,8-dihydroxyanthraquinone. All dyes have been purified by thin layer chromatograph on silica gel G and/or recrystallization. The molecular structure of dyes are identified by IR, NMR, MS and elemental analysis. The syntheses and characterization of these dyes are described elsewhere.

The optical densities and maximum absorption wavelengths of the dyes are from a Shimadzu UV-240 spectrophotometer. The cell employed in the experiment is 15×35 mm in size. The thickness of the liquid crystal layer in the cell is $10 \ \mu m$.

TABLE II

Violet-blue anthraquinone dyes with negative dichroism

Series	Molecular structure	λ max ₁ nm	S_1	λ max ₂ nm	S ₂
A	R-OCHN O NHCC-R	680	-0.34 ∫ -0.38	630	-0.33 f -0.40
В	O _B N OCO R	664	-0.27 ∫ -0.28	615	-0.27 f -0.28
С	R-COO O NH (H)	663	-0.34 -0.39	613	-0.34 f -0.39

A liquid crystal E63 is used as a host in this work. The properties of these dyes are illustrated in Table III.

3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

Solubility of Dyes in Liquid Crystal

One of the important factors for colour L. C. displays is sufficient solubility of the dye in liquid crystals.

Of the dyes synthesized in this work, the solubilities of dichroic dyes of the B series, in which there is one acyl group, are higher than 4% by weight. Dyes of the B series have greater solubility than the C series, in which there are two acyl groups in the molecule. It was similarly found that the dyes were nearly insoluble in L. C. when three acyl groups were introduced into the dye molecules of the A series. In the A and C series, R in the side chains are alkyl groups, the solubilities are higher than when R is an alkoxy group.

Order Parameter

The key factor for negative dichroic anthraquinone dyes is that acylated amino or hydroxy groups must be present in the molecule. In our case substituted benzoyl group was introduced.

Dyes of A and C series contain two benzoyl groups with long chain alkyl or alkoxy substituents. The absolute values of their order parameters are as high as $-0.34 \rightarrow -0.38$. There is only one benzoyl group in the dyes of the B series. The

TABLE III

Maximum absorption and order parameter of the dyes

No.	Molecular structure	R	Content wt%	S ₁ λ max ₁	S ₂ λ max ₂
1		- C ₄ H ₉	0.5	-0.34	-0.33
2		$-C_5H_{11}$	0.5	-0.34	-0.34
2 3	IIO Q NHC;It,	$-C_6H_{13}$	0.5	-0.34	-0.34
4		$-C_7H_{15}$	0.5	-0.35	-0.35
5	R OCHN NHCC-R	- C ₈ H ₁₇	0.5	-0.36	-0.37
6	_ 3	$-C_{9}H_{19}$	0.5	-0.36	-0.38
9		$-OC_8H_{18}$	0.3	-0.38	-0.40
19		$-C_4H_9$	1.5	-0.27	-0.27
20		$-C_{6}H_{13}$	1.5	-0.27	-0.27
21		$-C_7H_{15}$	1.5	-0.27	-0.27
22	no å Mit-(π)	$-C_{9}H_{19}$	1.5	-0.27	-0.27
23		- OC ₄ H ₉	1.5	-0.27	-0.27
24	ON OCO-	$-OC_5H_{11}$	1.5	-0.27	-0.27
25	4	$-OC_6H_{13}$	1.5	-0.27	-0.27
26		$-OC_{7}H_{15}$	1.5	-0.28	-0.28
27		$-OC_8H_{11}$	1.5	-0.28	-0.28
28		$-OC_9H_{19}$	1.5	-0.28	-0.28
29		– C₄H9	1.0	-0.36	-0.37
30		$-C_6H_{13}$	1.0	-0.38	-0.38
31		$-C_{7}H_{15}$	1.0	-0.38	-0.37
32	R-C)-UCO	$-C_8H_{18}$	1.0	-0.39	-0.38
33		$-OC_4H_9$	0.8	-0.34	-0.34
34	ON O NICC	-OC ₅ H ₁₁	0.8	-0.37	-0.38
35		- OC ₆ H ₁₃	0.8	-0.38	-0.39
36		$-OC_8H_{17}$	0.8	-0.39	-0.37
37		$-OC_{9}H_{19}$	0.8	-0.39	-0.38

absolute values of their parameters are in the range of $-0.27 \rightarrow -0.29$, which are obviously lower than those of the A and C series. It was found that in each series the dyes substituted with alkoxy groups in the side chain have slightly higher order parameters than those substituted with alkyl groups containing the same number of carbon atoms. The side chain has an influence on the value of order parameter; in all series, increasing the number of carbon atoms in the side chain increases the absolute value of order parameter until the number of carbon atoms reaches 7 or 8.

Absorption Spectra

As a general rule the maximum absorption wavelength shift to short wavelength due to the result of acylation of either the amino or hydroxy group. For example, in our previous work, it was found that the maximum absorption wavelength of the dye of formula

is 526 nm, while that of dye of formula

decreases to 458 nm. A similar relationship occurs in dyes of

But in our present work it has been found that the introduction of acylated hydroxy group has little influence on the maximum absorption, viz the maximum absorption of acylated dye is 663 nm and 613 nm while that of the nonacylated is only 664 nm and 615 nm (see Table II).

References

- 1. A. V. Ivashchenko et al., Mol. Cryst. Liq. Cryst., 129, 259 (1985).
- Guo Du Ren, Wei Wu, Jia Ru Wang, presented at the First International Symposium on Chemistry on Functional Dyes. June, 1989 in Osaka.
- 3. Wei Wu, Guo Du Ren, Jia Ru Wang, Journal of Dalin University of Technology, 29, 645 (1989).